
November 16, 2023 
File: 18464 

Mr. Dan Edwards 
ASC (Oakville) Facility Limited Partnership 
175 Bloor Street East, Suite 601, South Tower 
Toronto, Ontario 
M4W 3R8 

Re: Update Phase One Environmental Site Assessment 
3000 Hospital Gate, Oakville, Ontario, L6M 4H6 (the Site) 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Landtek Limited (Landtek) is pleased to submit this Update Phase One Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) report for the property located at 3000 Hospital Gate, in Oakville, Ontario (the 
Site). The work was initiated following authorization to proceed from Mr. Dan Edwards on behalf of 
ASC (Oakville) Facility Limited Partnership (the Client) in November of 2023. 

Based on information provided to Landtek, the Client is rezoning this property to convert 33 care 
units into 33 seniors apartments, this is an interior change to add full kitchens to 33 existing care 
suites.   

2.0 BACKGROUND 

The Phase One Property is generally rectangular in shape and comprises an area of approximately 
1.05 hectares (2.6 acres) and is situated on the western corner of the intersection of Dundas Street 
West and Hospital Gate in Oakville, Ontario. 

It is currently under redevelopment into an institutional property (i.e., a senior’s retirement 
residence), with one (1) multi-tenant building under construction.  The exterior of the building was 
constructed and are  currently in the process of working to complete the interior and achieve 
occupancy. 

3.0 PREVIOUS REPORTS SUMMARY 

“Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 3000 Hospital Gate, Oakville, Ontario, L6M 4H6”, 
prepared for Ruth Victor & Associates, prepared by Landtek Limited, File: 18464, dated April 1, 
2019 (2019 Phase One ESA). 
A Phase One ESA was completed on the Site by Landtek in 2018.  The Phase One ESA was 
completed in general accordance with the requirements of Ontario Regulation 153/04 (O. Reg. 
153/04) (as amended).  
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Summary of Site Findings 
Based on information sources reviewed, the Site land-use was historically vacant and/or 
agricultural, upon which time the Site was developed with one (1) residential building, one (1) 
garage and one (1) shed (circa late 1950s).  
 
There was no evidence of chemical manufacturing/storage, and/or underground storage tanks 
(USTs) on the Site.  There was no observed evidence of fill pipes, breather pipes or ground 
depressions that may indicate the presence of any UST’s.    
 
A former fuel oil above ground storage tank (AST) was located in the basement of the Site building. 
 The presence of a former fuel oil AST is considered a PCA which may have contributed to an 
APEC on the Site.  
 
Conclusions 
Based on the results of the Phase One ESA, the following one (1) PCA was identified which may 
have led to an APEC at the Site: 

• One (1) former fuel oil above ground storage (AST) tank was observed in the basement of 
the residential dwelling on-Site. 

 
Based on the results of the Phase One ESA, a shallow soil assessment was recommended to be 
completed on the Site to verify the conditions of the soils in the vicinity of the AST.    
 
“Chemical Test Results, Incoming Fill from SE Corner of Derry Road and Regional Road 25, Milton, 
Ontario (Source Site) To All Seniors Care Facility, 3000 Hospital Gate, Oakville, Ontario (Receiving 
Site), prepared for ReSolve Project Management Ltd., prepared by EXP, Reference: BRM-
00603989-B0, dated December 21, 2021. 
 
It should be noted reports referenced within this memo were not provided to Landtek for review.   
 
According to EXP the Source Site was reported to have formerly been developed for commercial 
purposes as auto garage and car dealership (defined as an enhanced investigation property under 
O. Reg. 153/04). The following is a summary provided by EXP of reports referenced and not 
reviewed by Landtek: 
 

• The Source Site was decommissioned in 2018 and included removal and disposal of 
impacted soils under the supervision of SIRATI. 

• Upon completion of remediation and confirmatory testing, SIRATI visited the Site in 2019 for 
drilling five (5) additional boreholes including four (4) monitoring wells were installed.  The 
soil testing program included five (5) soil samples for Metals and Inorganics, two (2) soil 
samples for Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs), six (6) soil samples for Volatile 
organic compounds (VOCs), and Petroleum Hydrocarbons (PHCs), and two (2) samples for 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs). 

• All soil samples were identified as meeting the selected MECP’s Table 2 Standards for 
Residential/Parkland/ Institutional property use for fine to medium grained soil classification. 

• As part of SIRATI’s 2021 soil sampling and testing program: 
o Eight (8) test pits and seven (7) boreholes were advanced by SIRATI in July 2021. 

Test pits TP-01 to TP-08 were advanced to a maximum depth of 2.0 m below grade 
while the boreholes were extended to a maximum depth of 7.0 m below grade. A 
total of 50 soil samples, including three duplicates, were tested for Metals and 
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Inorganics, VOCs, PHCs, PAHs and PCBs. 
o The letter report concluded that their review of the chemical results of the average 

concentration of all tested soil samples met the MECP Table 2 RPI Standards. 
• However, EXP concluded that concentration of Lead at depths of 6.0 -7.0 m in borehole BH-

07 and concentration of PCBs at depth of 4.0 -5.0 m below grade in BH-05 would be a 
concern. EXP did not recommend averaging the concentration of those exceeded 
parameters with the respective duplicate samples. 

 
Subsequent to the above, EXP sampled soils from the Source Site in November of 2021: 

• Three (3) test pits, designated as TP1, TP2 and TP3, were excavated from the base of the 
excavations (discussed above). One sample from each test pit from a depth of 
approximately  0.6 m below the base of excavation was collected.  

• The samples comprised native reddish brown sandy sit till with some clay and trace gravel. 
• Three (3) soil samples were obtained for Metals, PHCs, and/or Benzene, Toluene, 

Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (collectively referred to as BTEX). One (1) soil sample was 
submitted for PCBs. 

• EXP concluded that the excess soil from the tested portion of the Source Site from at least 9 
m below original grade would be suitable for reuse at the receiving Site. 

• EXP recommended the soil importation be monitored by EXP to confirm that the excavated 
material shipped to the Receiving Site are generated from the tested portion of the Source 
Site. 

Landtek could not verify the quality of fill material imported onto Site during redevelopment as 
Landtek was not in care and control of the Site.  Documentation provided for importation of fill does 
not met requirements of O. Reg. 153/04 and/or O. Reg. 406/19.  

4.0 2023 UPDATE PHASE 1 ESA: Site Visit 

Landtek conducted a Site Visit on November 8, 2023 to confirm the conditions of the Site were 
similar to when the Phase 1 ESA was completed in 2018.   The purpose of this update was to 
assess whether the environmental site assessment activities contained in the above report has 
sufficiently characterized the likelihood, types and location of potential environmental impacts that 
may be found at the Site.Photographs of typical site conditions are attached. 

The Site consisted of one (1) multi-tenant building under construction.  The exterior of the building 
was constructed and they are currently working to complete the interior and achieve occupancy.   

Landtek observed units typical of the 33 seniors apartments. 

5.0 2023 UPDATE PHASE 1 ESA: Interview 

An interview was conducted via email with Mr. Nick Stubljar of Percon Construction Inc., the Project 
Manager and the Site representative for the Site, on November 13, 2023.  Mr. Stubljar has been 
associated with the Site since 2020 and has been part of the Site since the redevelopment which 
includes the construction of the current multi-tenant building. The following is a summary of the 
information obtained: 

• No environmental concerns were known regarding the Site; 
 

• No Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) are located on Site; 
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• No Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) were observed on the Site by Landtek; 

 
• No spills were reported; 

 
• Hydraulic elevator present/installed.  Not a concern based on the age of installation; 

 
• Fill material has been imported onto the property.  According to Mr. Kevin Leung of EXP 

“There were multiple occasions that EXP was requested to review chemical analysis results 
for importing fill purposes”.   With the exception of the report discussed in Section 3, no 
further documentation was provided to Landtek for review. 
 

• No updated environmental investigations have been completed on the Site; and, 
 

• No groundwater (potable) wells are installed on the Site.  
 

It should be noted that Landtek could not verify the quality of fill material imported onto Site during 
redevelopment as Landtek was not in care and control of the Site.  Documentation provided for 
importation of fill does not met requirements of O. Reg. 153/04 and/or O. Reg. 406/19.  

No additional concerns were identified from the updated interview responses. 
 
6.0 SUMMARY   

It should be noted that Landtek could not verify the quality of fill material imported onto Site during 
redevelopment as Landtek was not in care and control of the Site.  Documentation provided for 
importation of fill does not met requirements of O. Reg. 153/04 and/or O. Reg. 406/19.  

Based on Landtek’s updated Site visit and the interview responses, no additional significant 
concerns are anticipated. 
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7.0 LIMITATIONS    
 
This was prepared for the sole use of the Client is intended to provide an evaluation of the current 
environmental conditions at the Site.  Any use that a third party makes of this report, or decisions 
made based on it, are the responsibility of the third party.  Landtek Limited accepts no responsibility 
for damages of any type suffered by the third party as a result of actions or decisions made based 
on this report. 
 
Landtek assumes that information provided by others is factual and accurate, and accepts no 
responsibility for any deficiency, misstatement, of inaccuracy in this report from information provided 
by others. 
 
If you have any questions concerning this report or if we can be of any further assistance to you 
please do not hesitate to contact our office. 
 
Yours truly,  

 
 

 
Nicole Harper, H. B.Sc. 

 

Paul J. Blunt. P. Eng. 
Senior Environmental Engineer 
 
Attachments:  
 
Photo Log 
Email: Titled: ASC Oakville - 3000 Hospital Gate - landtek review, Dated November 11, 2023 
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         LANDTEK LIMITED 
 

Project No. 18464 Date: November 2023 
Phase 1 ESA 

3000 Hospital Gate,  
Oakville, Ontario 

Title: Photolog 

 

Photograph 1 

 

Site Building, facing 
south. 

 
 

Photograph 2 

 

Eastern portion of 
the Site, facing 
south. 

 
 



 
     

         LANDTEK LIMITED 
 

Project No. 18464 Date: November 2023 
Phase 1 ESA 

3000 Hospital Gate,  
Oakville, Ontario 

Title: Photolog 

 

 
Photograph 3 

 

Western portion of 
the Site, facing 
south. 

 
 

Photograph 4 

 

Southwestern corner 
of the Site, retaining 
wall, facing north. 
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Email Correspondence 



From: Kevin Leung
To: Chase, Brad; Nick Stubljar; Nicole Harper; Kirk Coggon
Cc: Paul Blunt; Dan Edwards; Len Radomski; Victor Jaunzarins; Smiljka Vidas
Subject: RE: ASC Oakville - 3000 Hospital Gate - landtek review
Date: Monday, November 13, 2023 2:01:28 PM
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Letter Report -Source Site Sampling from Derry Road and RR25, Milton.pdf

Hi Brad,
 
There were multiple occasions that EXP was requested to review chemical analysis results for importing fill
purposes. 
EXP did visit a source site, Derry Road and Regional Road 25, Milton) and collected samples to confirm the
chemical quality of the soil in late 2021. 
This was documented in our report dated December 21, 2023 (attached). 
Thank you. 
 
 
Kevin Leung, M.Sc., P.Eng.
EXP | Senior Geotechnical Engineer / Project Manager
t : +1.905.793.9800, 62309 | m : +1.416.315.8156 | e : kevin.leung@exp.com
exp.com    |    legal disclaimer
keep it green, read from the screen

From: Chase, Brad <brad.chase@arcadis.com> 
Sent: Monday, November 13, 2023 10:50 AM
To: Nick Stubljar <nick@perconconstruction.com>; Nicole Harper <nicole@landtek.ca>; Kirk Coggon
<Kirk.Coggon@perconconstruction.com>; Kevin Leung <kevin.leung@exp.com>
Cc: Paul Blunt <paul@landtek.ca>; Dan Edwards <Dan.Edwards@resolvegroup.ca>; Len Radomski
<len@rvassociates.ca>; Victor Jaunzarins <victor.jaunzarins@perconconstruction.com>; Smiljka Vidas
<Smiljka.Vidas@perconconstruction.com>
Subject: RE: ASC Oakville - 3000 Hospital Gate - landtek review
 

Kevin,
 
Can you provide confirmation that the off-site soil that was imported to the ASCO Oakville site at 3000
Hospital Gate:

mailto:kevin.leung@exp.com
mailto:brad.chase@arcadis.com
mailto:nick@perconconstruction.com
mailto:nicole@landtek.ca
mailto:Kirk.Coggon@perconconstruction.com
mailto:paul@landtek.ca
mailto:Dan.Edwards@resolvegroup.ca
mailto:len@rvassociates.ca
mailto:victor.jaunzarins@perconconstruction.com
mailto:Smiljka.Vidas@perconconstruction.com
mailto:kevin.leung@exp.com
https://www.exp.com/?utm_medium=email&utm_source=outlook&utm_campaign=homepage
https://www.exp.com/privacy-policy/?utm_medium=email&utm_source=outlook&utm_campaign=privacy-policy
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Reference: BRM-00603989-B0 December 21, 2021 


Mr. Dan Edwards        Email: Dan.edwards@resolvegroup.ca 
ReSolve Project Management Ltd. 
200 – 897 Corydon Avenue  
Winnipeg, Manitoba 
R3M 0W7 
 
 
Dear Mr. Edwards,  
 


Re: Chemical Test Results  
Incoming Fill from SE Corner of Derry Road and Regional Road 25, Milton, Ontario (Source Site)  
To All Seniors Care Facility, 3000 Hospital Gate, Oakville, Ontario (Receiving Site) 
 


 


Background: 


It is understood that as part of the proposed site redevelopment involving the construction of the All 


Senior Care Facility at 3000 Hospital Gate, Oakville, Ontario (Receiving Site), the need for fill importation 


has been recognized by Percon Construction Inc. / Northterra Construction.  A Source Site located at the 


southeast corner of Derry Road and Regional Road 25 in Milton was selected by Northterra Construction 


for fill importation.  


EXP was provided with the following environmental reports/documents prepared by SIRATI & Partners 


(SIRATI) for review and approval of the subject source site for fill importation to the proposed All Senior 


Care Facility. 


1. “Phase Two Conceptual Site Model, In Support Of The Proposed Residential Development 


Located 6791 Regional Road 25, Milton, Ontario”, dated March 13, 2020 


2. Soil Sampling and Testing Program, Proposed Development, Derry Road and Highway 25, Milton, 


Ontario” dated August 03, 2021 


We are providing our comments in the following paragraphs subsequent to our review of the above 


listed reports/documents: 


Review of the Phase Two Conceptual Site Model -2020 


The Source Site was formerly developed for commercial purposes as auto garage and car dealership.  All 


structures associated with the former auto garage and car dealership operations were demolished as 


part of proposed redevelopment.  


Previous environmental assessments completed for the site identified the following sources of potential 


contamination on site: 
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• Three (3) Underground storage tank USTs, one waste oil tank, four hydraulic hoists and one oil-


water separator   


• Lead and EC impacted fill  


After decommissioning of the site and removal of above-mentioned sources of potential contamination, 


based on the analytical data from previous borehole investigations, a remediation program was 


completed in 2018 under the supervision of SIRATI.  Between three (3) remedial excavation areas A, B 


and C, a total of about 2,878 m3 of impacted soil was removed and disposed off-site.  The remedial 


excavation Area A was the deepest among the three areas and was extended to about 3.4 m below 


grade.  The excavation in Areas B and C were relatively shallow and extended to about 1. 5 and 1.0 m 


below grade, respectively.  


Following the confirmatory sampling and testing, the excavations were not backfilled. 


Upon completion of remediation and confirmatory testing, SIRATI visited the Site in 2019 for drilling 


five (5) additional boreholes including four monitoring wells as part of their Phase Two ESA program.  


The boreholes were advanced within the dry portion of the excavation as the majority of the excavation 


was filled with water (rain/groundwater). 


The soil testing program included - six (6) soil samples including one duplicated for Metals and 


Inorganics, two (2) soil samples for PAHs, six (6) soil samples including one duplicated for VOCs, BTEX 


and PHCs and two (2) samples for PCBs. 


All soil samples were identified as meeting the selected MECP’s Table 2 Standards for Residential/ 


Parkland/ Institutional property use for fine to medium grained soil classification. 


It should be noted that the Certificate of Analysis from the analytical laboratory were not included in the 


subject CSM document.  


Review of the Soil Sampling and Testing Program -2021 


As part of SIRATI’s recent soil sampling and testing program, eight (8) test pits and seven (7) boreholes 


were advanced by SIRATI in July 2021 to determine the environmental quality of the soil at the site.  Test 


pits TP-01 to TP-08 were advanced to a maximum depth of 2.0 m below grade while the boreholes were 


extended to a maximum depth of 7.0 m below grade. 


A total of 50 soil samples, including three duplicates, were tested for Metals and Inorganics, VOCs, PHCs, 


PAHs and PCBs.  


The letter report concluded that their review of the chemical results of average concentration of all 


tested soil samples met the MECP Table 2 RPI Standards. 


However, EXP’s review found that for the following samples for which the reported concentration 


exceeded Table 2 criterion limit of Lead 120 µg/g and Table 2 criterion limit of PCB 0.35 µg/g. 
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The concentration of Lead at depths of 6.0 -7.0 m in borehole BH-07 and concentration of PCBs at depth 


of 4.0 -5.0 m below grade in BH-05 would be our concern.  EXP does not recommend averaging the 


concentration of these exceeded parameters with the respective duplicate samples. 


EXP’s Source Site Sampling: 


Subsequent to the review of the above noted environmental reports/documents, EXP carried out a site 


reconnaissance on November 18, 2021 to the source site.  The purpose of this visit was to better 


understand the conditions at the source site in order to conclude if the fill from the source site would be 


acceptable.    


At the time of our site visit, the bulk excavation was in progress and the area under consideration for 


shipment of soil to the Receiving Site was excavated to about 9 m below the original grade.  


For collecting samples, three (3) test pits, designated as TP1, TP2 and TP3, were excavated from the 


base of the excavation with assistance from onsite excavation equipment.  One sample from each test 


pit from a depth of about 0.6 m below the base of excavation were collected.  The samples comprised 


native reddish brown sandy sit till with some clay and trace gravel.  A sampling location plan showing 


the sampling locations is attached. 


No obvious signs of contamination, i.e., odours and/or staining, were observed during sampling.   


Chemical Testing Program 


Three (3) soil samples TP1 to TP3 were submitted to Bureau Veritas Laboratories (BV Labs), located in 


Mississauga, Ontario.  BV Labs is an independent analytical laboratory accredited by the Canadian 


Association for Laboratory Accreditation (CALA).  The chemical testing program included the following 


analyses: 


• Volatile Organic Compounds including Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX) 


• Petroleum Hydrocarbons (F1 through F4 fractions)  


• Metals and hydride-forming metals (Antimony, Arsenic, Barium, Beryllium, Boron, Cadmium, 
Chromium, cobalt, Copper, Lead, Molybdenum, Nickel, Selenium, Silver, Thallium, Uranium, 
Vanadium, zinc), sodium adsorption ratio (SAR) and electrical conductivity (EC) - referred as 
Metals and Inorganic parameters 


• One of the three sample TP2 was also subjected to testing for PCBs and Leachate testing for 
metals. 


Analytical Results 


The analytical results were compared to the following soil assessment criteria selected for the Receiving 


Site.   


• Table 2:  Full Depth Generic Site Condition Standards in a Potable Groundwater Condition and 


Generic Site Condition Standards in a Non-Potable Groundwater Condition for 


residential/parkland/institutional (RPI) property use from the Ministry of the Environment, 


Conservation and Parks (MECP) document “Soil, Ground Water and Sediment Standards for Use 
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Certificate of Analysis 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 







BV LABS JOB #: C1Y0452
Received: 2021/11/18, 17:04


CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS


Your Project #: BRM-00603989-B0


Report Date: 2021/12/14
Report #: R6919164


Version: 2 - Final


Attention: Aamna Arora


exp Services Inc
Brampton Branch
1595 Clark Blvd
Brampton, ON
CANADA          L6T 4V1


Your C.O.C. #: N/A


Site Location: HOSPITAL GATE, ON


Sample Matrix: Soil
# Samples Received: 3


Analyses Quantity
Date
Extracted


Date
Analyzed Laboratory Method Analytical Method


Hot Water Extractable Boron 3 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 CAM SOP-00408 R153 Ana. Prot. 2011


Free (WAD) Cyanide 3 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 CAM SOP-00457 OMOE E3015 m


Conductivity 3 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 CAM SOP-00414 OMOE E3530 v1  m


Hexavalent Chromium in Soil by IC (1) 3 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 CAM SOP-00436 EPA 3060/7199 m


Petroleum Hydro. CCME F1 & BTEX in Soil (2) 3 N/A 2021/11/19 CAM SOP-00315 CCME PHC-CWS m


Petroleum Hydrocarbons F2-F4 in Soil (3) 3 2021/11/18 2021/11/19 CAM SOP-00316 CCME CWS m


Acid Extractable Metals by ICPMS 3 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 CAM SOP-00447 EPA 6020B m


Total Metals in SPLP Leachate by ICPMS 1 2021/11/22 2021/11/23 CAM SOP-00447 EPA 6020B m


Moisture 3 N/A 2021/11/18 CAM SOP-00445 Carter 2nd ed 51.2 m


Modified SPLP extraction - pH 1 N/A 2021/11/20 CAM SOP-00941 OMOECP LaSB E9003 R3


Modified SPLP extraction - Weight 1 N/A 2021/11/20 CAM SOP-00941 OMOECP LaSB E9003 R3


Polychlorinated Biphenyl in Soil 1 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 CAM SOP-00309 EPA 8082A m


pH CaCl2 EXTRACT 3 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 CAM SOP-00413 EPA 9045 D m


Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) 3 N/A 2021/11/19 CAM SOP-00102 EPA 6010C


Remarks:


Bureau Veritas is accredited to ISO/IEC 17025 for specific parameters on scopes of accreditation. Unless otherwise noted, procedures used by Bureau
Veritas are based upon recognized Provincial, Federal or US method compendia such as CCME, MELCC, EPA, APHA.


All work recorded herein has been done in accordance with procedures and practices ordinarily exercised by professionals in Bureau Veritas' profession
using accepted testing methodologies, quality assurance and quality control procedures (except where otherwise agreed by the client and Bureau Veritas in
writing). All data is in statistical control and has met quality control and method performance criteria unless otherwise noted. All method blanks are
reported; unless indicated otherwise, associated sample data are not blank corrected. Where applicable, unless otherwise noted, Measurement
Uncertainty has not been accounted for when stating conformity to the referenced standard.


Bureau Veritas liability is limited to the actual cost of the requested analyses, unless otherwise agreed in writing. There is no other warranty expressed or
implied. Bureau Veritas has been retained to provide analysis of samples provided by the Client using the testing methodology referenced in this report.
Interpretation and use of test results are the sole responsibility of the Client and are not within the scope of services provided by Bureau Veritas, unless
otherwise agreed in writing. Bureau Veritas is not responsible for the accuracy or any data impacts, that result from the information provided by the
customer or their agent.


Solid sample results, except biota, are based on dry weight unless otherwise indicated. Organic analyses are not recovery corrected except for isotope
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Bureau Veritas Laboratories 6740 Campobello Road, Mississauga, Ontario, L5N 2L8 Tel: (905) 817-5700 Toll-Free: 800-563-6266 Fax: (905) 817-5777 www.bvlabs.com


Microbiology testing is conducted at 6660 Campobello Rd. Chemistry testing is conducted at 6740 Campobello Rd.







BV LABS JOB #: C1Y0452
Received: 2021/11/18, 17:04


CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS


Your Project #: BRM-00603989-B0


Report Date: 2021/12/14
Report #: R6919164


Version: 2 - Final


Attention: Aamna Arora


exp Services Inc
Brampton Branch
1595 Clark Blvd
Brampton, ON
CANADA          L6T 4V1


Your C.O.C. #: N/A


Site Location: HOSPITAL GATE, ON


dilution methods.
Results relate to samples tested. When sampling is not conducted by Bureau Veritas, results relate to the supplied samples tested.
This Certificate shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.
Reference Method suffix “m” indicates test methods incorporate validated modifications from specific reference methods to improve performance.


* RPDs calculated using raw data. The rounding of final results may result in the apparent difference.


(1) Soils are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise specified.
(2) No lab extraction date is given for F1BTEX & VOC samples that are field preserved with methanol.  Extraction date is the date sampled unless otherwise stated.
(3) All CCME PHC results met required criteria unless otherwise stated in the report. The CWS PHC methods employed by Bureau Veritas Laboratories conform to all prescribed
elements of the reference method and performance based elements have been validated. All modifications have been validated and proven equivalent following “Alberta
Environment’s Interpretation of the Reference Method for the Canada-Wide Standard for Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soil Validation of Performance-Based Alternative Methods
September 2003”.  Documentation is available upon request. Modifications from Reference Method for the Canada-wide Standard for Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soil-Tier 1
Method:  F2/F3/F4 data reported using validated cold solvent extraction instead of Soxhlet extraction.


Encryption Key


Please direct all questions regarding this Certificate of Analysis to your Project Manager.
Patricia Legette, Project Manager
Email: Patricia.Legette@bureauveritas.com
Phone# (905)817-5799
==================================================================== 
BV Labs has procedures in place to guard against improper use of the electronic signature and have the required "signatories", as per ISO/IEC 17025, signing the reports.  For 
Service Group specific validation please refer to the Validation Signature Page. 
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Bureau Veritas Job #: C1Y0452
Report Date: 2021/12/14


exp Services Inc
Client Project #: BRM-00603989-B0


Site Location: HOSPITAL GATE, ON


Sampler Initials: JA


O.REG 406 EXCESS SOIL SPLP METALS (SOIL)


Bureau Veritas ID RGT138


Sampling Date
2021/11/18


 15:00


COC Number N/A


UNITS TP2 RDL QC Batch


Metals


Leachable (SPLP) Antimony (Sb) ug/L <0.5 0.5 7719502


Leachable (SPLP) Arsenic (As) ug/L 1 1 7719502


Leachable (SPLP) Barium (Ba) ug/L 22 5 7719502


Leachable (SPLP) Beryllium (Be) ug/L <0.5 0.5 7719502


Leachable (SPLP) Boron (B) ug/L <10 10 7719502


Leachable (SPLP) Cadmium (Cd) ug/L <0.1 0.1 7719502


Leachable (SPLP) Chromium (Cr) ug/L <5 5 7719502


Leachable (SPLP) Cobalt (Co) ug/L <0.5 0.5 7719502


Leachable (SPLP) Copper (Cu) ug/L <1 1 7719502


Leachable (SPLP) Lead (Pb) ug/L <0.5 0.5 7719502


Leachable (SPLP) Molybdenum (Mo) ug/L <1 1 7719502


Leachable (SPLP) Nickel (Ni) ug/L <1 1 7719502


Leachable (SPLP) Selenium (Se) ug/L <2 2 7719502


Leachable (SPLP) Silver (Ag) ug/L <0.1 0.1 7719502


Leachable (SPLP) Thallium (Tl) ug/L <0.05 0.05 7719502


Leachable (SPLP) Uranium (U) ug/L 0.3 0.1 7719502


Leachable (SPLP) Vanadium (V) ug/L 3 1 7719502


Leachable (SPLP) Zinc (Zn) ug/L <5 5 7719502


RDL = Reportable Detection Limit


QC Batch = Quality Control Batch


Microbiology testing is conducted at 6660 Campobello Rd. Chemistry testing is conducted at 6740 Campobello Rd.
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Bureau Veritas Job #: C1Y0452
Report Date: 2021/12/14


exp Services Inc
Client Project #: BRM-00603989-B0


Site Location: HOSPITAL GATE, ON


Sampler Initials: JA


O.REG 406 EXCESS SOIL SPLP PREP (SOIL)


Bureau Veritas ID RGT138


Sampling Date
2021/11/18


 15:00


COC Number N/A


UNITS TP2 QC Batch


Inorganics


Dry Weight g 100 7711034


Final pH pH 9.61 7711032


QC Batch = Quality Control Batch


Microbiology testing is conducted at 6660 Campobello Rd. Chemistry testing is conducted at 6740 Campobello Rd.
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Bureau Veritas Job #: C1Y0452
Report Date: 2021/12/14


exp Services Inc
Client Project #: BRM-00603989-B0


Site Location: HOSPITAL GATE, ON


Sampler Initials: JA


O.REG 153 METALS & INORGANICS PKG (SOIL)


Bureau Veritas ID RGT137 RGT138 RGT139 RGT139


Sampling Date
2021/11/18


 15:30
2021/11/18


 15:00
2021/11/18


 14:40
2021/11/18


 14:40


COC Number N/A N/A N/A N/A


UNITS TP1 TP2 QC Batch TP3 RDL QC Batch
TP3


Lab-Dup
RDL QC Batch


Calculated Parameters


Sodium Adsorption Ratio N/A  0.31 (1)  0.30 (1) 7709707  0.24 (1) 7709707


Inorganics


Conductivity mS/cm 0.13 0.13 7710836 0.21 0.002 7711031 0.22 0.002 7711031


Available (CaCl2) pH pH 8.10 8.00 7710643 7.85 7710643


WAD Cyanide (Free) ug/g <0.01 <0.01 7710337 <0.01 0.01 7710337


Chromium (VI) ug/g <0.18 <0.18 7710392 <0.18 0.18 7710392


Metals


Hot Water Ext. Boron (B) ug/g 0.17 0.088 7710761 0.14 0.050 7711257


Acid Extractable Antimony (Sb) ug/g <0.20 <0.20 7710693 <0.20 0.20 7710693 <0.20 0.20 7710693


Acid Extractable Arsenic (As) ug/g 3.0 2.6 7710693 3.8 1.0 7710693 3.8 1.0 7710693


Acid Extractable Barium (Ba) ug/g 49 37 7710693 53 0.50 7710693 53 0.50 7710693


Acid Extractable Beryllium (Be) ug/g 0.28 0.26 7710693 0.43 0.20 7710693 0.42 0.20 7710693


Acid Extractable Boron (B) ug/g 7.3 5.7 7710693 8.3 5.0 7710693 8.5 5.0 7710693


Acid Extractable Cadmium (Cd) ug/g <0.10 <0.10 7710693 <0.10 0.10 7710693 <0.10 0.10 7710693


Acid Extractable Chromium (Cr) ug/g 9.3 9.1 7710693 15 1.0 7710693 15 1.0 7710693


Acid Extractable Cobalt (Co) ug/g 5.3 4.9 7710693 7.8 0.10 7710693 7.9 0.10 7710693


Acid Extractable Copper (Cu) ug/g 18 15 7710693 21 0.50 7710693 22 0.50 7710693


Acid Extractable Lead (Pb) ug/g 5.8 5.5 7710693 7.0 1.0 7710693 8.1 1.0 7710693


Acid Extractable Molybdenum (Mo) ug/g <0.50 <0.50 7710693 <0.50 0.50 7710693 <0.50 0.50 7710693


Acid Extractable Nickel (Ni) ug/g 11 9.9 7710693 16 0.50 7710693 17 0.50 7710693


Acid Extractable Selenium (Se) ug/g <0.50 <0.50 7710693 <0.50 0.50 7710693 <0.50 0.50 7710693


Acid Extractable Silver (Ag) ug/g <0.20 <0.20 7710693 <0.20 0.20 7710693 <0.20 0.20 7710693


Acid Extractable Thallium (Tl) ug/g <0.050 0.060 7710693 0.088 0.050 7710693 0.087 0.050 7710693


Acid Extractable Uranium (U) ug/g 0.41 0.50 7710693 0.62 0.050 7710693 0.57 0.050 7710693


Acid Extractable Vanadium (V) ug/g 16 16 7710693 22 5.0 7710693 22 5.0 7710693


Acid Extractable Zinc (Zn) ug/g 27 23 7710693 40 5.0 7710693 45 5.0 7710693


Acid Extractable Mercury (Hg) ug/g <0.050 <0.050 7710693 <0.050 0.050 7710693 <0.050 0.050 7710693


RDL = Reportable Detection Limit


QC Batch = Quality Control Batch


Lab-Dup = Laboratory Initiated Duplicate


(1) Sodium was not detected.  To report SAR the sodium detection limit was used in the calculation.  This value represents a maximum ratio.


Microbiology testing is conducted at 6660 Campobello Rd. Chemistry testing is conducted at 6740 Campobello Rd.
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Bureau Veritas Job #: C1Y0452
Report Date: 2021/12/14


exp Services Inc
Client Project #: BRM-00603989-B0


Site Location: HOSPITAL GATE, ON


Sampler Initials: JA


O.REG 153 PCBS (SOIL)


Bureau Veritas ID RGT138


Sampling Date
2021/11/18


 15:00


COC Number N/A


UNITS TP2 RDL QC Batch


PCBs


Aroclor 1242 ug/g <0.010 0.010 7709720


Aroclor 1248 ug/g <0.010 0.010 7709720


Aroclor 1254 ug/g <0.010 0.010 7709720


Aroclor 1260 ug/g <0.010 0.010 7709720


Total PCB ug/g <0.010 0.010 7709720


Surrogate Recovery (%)


Decachlorobiphenyl % 86 7709720


RDL = Reportable Detection Limit


QC Batch = Quality Control Batch


Microbiology testing is conducted at 6660 Campobello Rd. Chemistry testing is conducted at 6740 Campobello Rd.
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Bureau Veritas Job #: C1Y0452
Report Date: 2021/12/14


exp Services Inc
Client Project #: BRM-00603989-B0


Site Location: HOSPITAL GATE, ON


Sampler Initials: JA


O.REG 153 PHCS, BTEX/F1-F4 (SOIL)


Bureau Veritas ID RGT137 RGT137 RGT138 RGT139


Sampling Date
2021/11/18


 15:30
2021/11/18


 15:30
2021/11/18


 15:00
2021/11/18


 14:40


COC Number N/A N/A N/A N/A


UNITS TP1 RDL QC Batch
TP1


Lab-Dup
RDL QC Batch TP2 TP3 RDL QC Batch


Inorganics


Moisture % 7.3 1.0 7709975 6.5 11 1.0 7709975


BTEX & F1 Hydrocarbons


Benzene ug/g <0.020 0.020 7709949 <0.020 0.020 7709949 <0.020 <0.020 0.020 7709949


Toluene ug/g <0.020 0.020 7709949 <0.020 0.020 7709949 <0.020 <0.020 0.020 7709949


Ethylbenzene ug/g <0.020 0.020 7709949 <0.020 0.020 7709949 <0.020 <0.020 0.020 7709949


o-Xylene ug/g <0.020 0.020 7709949 <0.020 0.020 7709949 <0.020 <0.020 0.020 7709949


p+m-Xylene ug/g <0.040 0.040 7709949 <0.040 0.040 7709949 <0.040 <0.040 0.040 7709949


Total Xylenes ug/g <0.040 0.040 7709949 <0.040 0.040 7709949 <0.040 <0.040 0.040 7709949


F1 (C6-C10) ug/g <10 10 7709949 <10 10 7709949 <10 <10 10 7709949


F1 (C6-C10) - BTEX ug/g <10 10 7709949 <10 10 7709949 <10 <10 10 7709949


F2-F4 Hydrocarbons


F2 (C10-C16 Hydrocarbons) ug/g <10 10 7710143 <10 10 7710143 <10 <10 10 7710143


F3 (C16-C34 Hydrocarbons) ug/g <50 50 7710143 <50 50 7710143 <50 <50 50 7710143


F4 (C34-C50 Hydrocarbons) ug/g <50 50 7710143 <50 50 7710143 <50 <50 50 7710143


Reached Baseline at C50 ug/g Yes 7710143 Yes 7710143 Yes Yes 7710143


Surrogate Recovery (%)


1,4-Difluorobenzene % 105 7709949 103 7709949 104 105 7709949


4-Bromofluorobenzene % 86 7709949 91 7709949 92 79 7709949


D10-o-Xylene % 90 7709949 87 7709949 88 87 7709949


D4-1,2-Dichloroethane % 90 7709949 93 7709949 92 91 7709949


o-Terphenyl % 106 7710143 108 7710143 101 97 7710143


RDL = Reportable Detection Limit


QC Batch = Quality Control Batch


Lab-Dup = Laboratory Initiated Duplicate


Microbiology testing is conducted at 6660 Campobello Rd. Chemistry testing is conducted at 6740 Campobello Rd.
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Bureau Veritas Job #: C1Y0452
Report Date: 2021/12/14


exp Services Inc
Client Project #: BRM-00603989-B0


Site Location: HOSPITAL GATE, ON


Sampler Initials: JA


TEST SUMMARY


Test Description Instrumentation Batch Extracted Date Analyzed Analyst


Bureau Veritas ID: RGT137 Collected: 2021/11/18
Sample ID: TP1


Matrix: Soil
Shipped:


Received: 2021/11/18


Hot Water Extractable Boron ICP 7710761 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Jolly John


Free (WAD) Cyanide TECH 7710337 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Louise Harding


Conductivity AT 7710836 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Kien Tran


Hexavalent Chromium in Soil by IC IC/SPEC 7710392 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Violeta Porcila


Petroleum Hydro. CCME F1 & BTEX in Soil HSGC/MSFD 7709949 N/A 2021/11/19 Joe Paino


Petroleum Hydrocarbons F2-F4 in Soil GC/FID 7710143 2021/11/18 2021/11/19 Dennis Ngondu


Acid Extractable Metals by ICPMS ICP/MS 7710693 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Prempal Bhatti


Moisture BAL 7709975 N/A 2021/11/18 Kruti Jitesh Patel


pH CaCl2 EXTRACT AT 7710643 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Surinder Rai


Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) CALC/MET 7709707 N/A 2021/11/19 Automated Statchk


Test Description Instrumentation Batch Extracted Date Analyzed Analyst


Bureau Veritas ID: RGT137 Dup Collected: 2021/11/18
Sample ID: TP1


Matrix: Soil
Shipped:


Received: 2021/11/18


Petroleum Hydro. CCME F1 & BTEX in Soil HSGC/MSFD 7709949 N/A 2021/11/19 Joe Paino


Petroleum Hydrocarbons F2-F4 in Soil GC/FID 7710143 2021/11/18 2021/11/19 Dennis Ngondu


Test Description Instrumentation Batch Extracted Date Analyzed Analyst


Bureau Veritas ID: RGT138 Collected: 2021/11/18
Sample ID: TP2


Matrix: Soil
Shipped:


Received: 2021/11/18


Hot Water Extractable Boron ICP 7710761 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Jolly John


Free (WAD) Cyanide TECH 7710337 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Louise Harding


Conductivity AT 7710836 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Kien Tran


Hexavalent Chromium in Soil by IC IC/SPEC 7710392 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Violeta Porcila


Petroleum Hydro. CCME F1 & BTEX in Soil HSGC/MSFD 7709949 N/A 2021/11/19 Joe Paino


Petroleum Hydrocarbons F2-F4 in Soil GC/FID 7710143 2021/11/18 2021/11/19 Dennis Ngondu


Acid Extractable Metals by ICPMS ICP/MS 7710693 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Prempal Bhatti


Total Metals in SPLP Leachate by ICPMS ICP/MS 7719502 2021/11/22 2021/11/23 Nan Raykha


Moisture BAL 7709975 N/A 2021/11/18 Kruti Jitesh Patel


Modified SPLP extraction - pH PH 7711032 N/A 2021/11/20 Omer Imtiaz Uddin


Modified SPLP extraction - Weight 7711034 N/A 2021/11/20 Omer Imtiaz Uddin


Polychlorinated Biphenyl in Soil GC/ECD 7709720 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Dawn Howard


pH CaCl2 EXTRACT AT 7710643 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Surinder Rai


Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) CALC/MET 7709707 N/A 2021/11/19 Automated Statchk


Microbiology testing is conducted at 6660 Campobello Rd. Chemistry testing is conducted at 6740 Campobello Rd.
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Bureau Veritas Job #: C1Y0452
Report Date: 2021/12/14


exp Services Inc
Client Project #: BRM-00603989-B0


Site Location: HOSPITAL GATE, ON


Sampler Initials: JA


TEST SUMMARY


Test Description Instrumentation Batch Extracted Date Analyzed Analyst


Bureau Veritas ID: RGT139 Collected: 2021/11/18
Sample ID: TP3


Matrix: Soil
Shipped:


Received: 2021/11/18


Hot Water Extractable Boron ICP 7711257 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Suban Kanapathippllai


Free (WAD) Cyanide TECH 7710337 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Louise Harding


Conductivity AT 7711031 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Kien Tran


Hexavalent Chromium in Soil by IC IC/SPEC 7710392 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Violeta Porcila


Petroleum Hydro. CCME F1 & BTEX in Soil HSGC/MSFD 7709949 N/A 2021/11/19 Joe Paino


Petroleum Hydrocarbons F2-F4 in Soil GC/FID 7710143 2021/11/18 2021/11/19 Dennis Ngondu


Acid Extractable Metals by ICPMS ICP/MS 7710693 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Prempal Bhatti


Moisture BAL 7709975 N/A 2021/11/18 Kruti Jitesh Patel


pH CaCl2 EXTRACT AT 7710643 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Surinder Rai


Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) CALC/MET 7709707 N/A 2021/11/19 Automated Statchk


Test Description Instrumentation Batch Extracted Date Analyzed Analyst


Bureau Veritas ID: RGT139 Dup Collected: 2021/11/18
Sample ID: TP3


Matrix: Soil
Shipped:


Received: 2021/11/18


Conductivity AT 7711031 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Kien Tran


Acid Extractable Metals by ICPMS ICP/MS 7710693 2021/11/19 2021/11/19 Prempal Bhatti


Microbiology testing is conducted at 6660 Campobello Rd. Chemistry testing is conducted at 6740 Campobello Rd.
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Bureau Veritas Job #: C1Y0452
Report Date: 2021/12/14


exp Services Inc
Client Project #: BRM-00603989-B0


Site Location: HOSPITAL GATE, ON


Sampler Initials: JA


GENERAL COMMENTS


Each temperature is the average of up to three cooler temperatures taken at receipt


Package 1 3.7°C


F1/BTEX Analysis: Soil weight exceeds the protocol specification of approximately 5g in the field preserved vial. Additional methanol was added to the
vial to ensure extraction efficiency.


Results relate only to the items tested.
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Microbiology testing is conducted at 6660 Campobello Rd. Chemistry testing is conducted at 6740 Campobello Rd.







exp Services Inc
Client Project #: BRM-00603989-B0


Sampler Initials: JA
Site Location: HOSPITAL GATE, ON


QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORTBureau Veritas Job #: C1Y0452
Report Date: 2021/12/14


QC Batch Parameter Date % Recovery QC Limits % Recovery QC Limits Value UNITS Value (%) QC Limits Value UNITS


Matrix Spike SPIKED BLANK Method Blank RPD Leachate Blank


7709720 Decachlorobiphenyl 2021/11/19 112 60 - 130 106 60 - 130 96 %


7709949 1,4-Difluorobenzene 2021/11/19 94 60 - 140 95 60 - 140 101 %


7709949 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2021/11/19 99 60 - 140 98 60 - 140 88 %


7709949 D10-o-Xylene 2021/11/19 87 60 - 140 80 60 - 140 82 %


7709949 D4-1,2-Dichloroethane 2021/11/19 86 60 - 140 87 60 - 140 94 %


7710143 o-Terphenyl 2021/11/19 99 60 - 130 99 60 - 130 100 %


7709720 Aroclor 1242 2021/11/19 <0.010 ug/g


7709720 Aroclor 1248 2021/11/19 <0.010 ug/g


7709720 Aroclor 1254 2021/11/19 <0.010 ug/g


7709720 Aroclor 1260 2021/11/19 126 30 - 130 120 30 - 130 <0.010 ug/g


7709720 Total PCB 2021/11/19 126 30 - 130 120 30 - 130 <0.010 ug/g


7709949 Benzene 2021/11/19 103 50 - 140 97 50 - 140 <0.020 ug/g NC 50


7709949 Ethylbenzene 2021/11/19 115 50 - 140 108 50 - 140 <0.020 ug/g NC 50


7709949 F1 (C6-C10) - BTEX 2021/11/19 <10 ug/g NC 30


7709949 F1 (C6-C10) 2021/11/19 84 60 - 140 88 80 - 120 <10 ug/g NC 30


7709949 o-Xylene 2021/11/19 112 50 - 140 106 50 - 140 <0.020 ug/g NC 50


7709949 p+m-Xylene 2021/11/19 109 50 - 140 103 50 - 140 <0.040 ug/g NC 50


7709949 Toluene 2021/11/19 101 50 - 140 96 50 - 140 <0.020 ug/g NC 50


7709949 Total Xylenes 2021/11/19 <0.040 ug/g NC 50


7709975 Moisture 2021/11/18 0 20


7710143 F2 (C10-C16 Hydrocarbons) 2021/11/19 104 50 - 130 103 80 - 120 <10 ug/g NC 30


7710143 F3 (C16-C34 Hydrocarbons) 2021/11/19 109 50 - 130 111 80 - 120 <50 ug/g NC 30


7710143 F4 (C34-C50 Hydrocarbons) 2021/11/19 109 50 - 130 110 80 - 120 <50 ug/g NC 30


7710337 WAD Cyanide (Free) 2021/11/19 98 75 - 125 96 80 - 120 <0.01 ug/g NC 35


7710392 Chromium (VI) 2021/11/19 85 70 - 130 94 80 - 120 <0.18 ug/g NC 35


7710643 Available (CaCl2) pH 2021/11/19 100 97 - 103 0.99 N/A


7710693 Acid Extractable Antimony (Sb) 2021/11/19 98 75 - 125 106 80 - 120 <0.20 ug/g NC 30


7710693 Acid Extractable Arsenic (As) 2021/11/19 96 75 - 125 101 80 - 120 <1.0 ug/g 1.9 30


7710693 Acid Extractable Barium (Ba) 2021/11/19 NC 75 - 125 101 80 - 120 <0.50 ug/g 1.0 30


7710693 Acid Extractable Beryllium (Be) 2021/11/19 97 75 - 125 100 80 - 120 <0.20 ug/g 2.6 30


7710693 Acid Extractable Boron (B) 2021/11/19 92 75 - 125 100 80 - 120 <5.0 ug/g 2.1 30
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Microbiology testing is conducted at 6660 Campobello Rd. Chemistry testing is conducted at 6740 Campobello Rd.







exp Services Inc
Client Project #: BRM-00603989-B0


Sampler Initials: JA
Site Location: HOSPITAL GATE, ON


QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT(CONT'D)Bureau Veritas Job #: C1Y0452
Report Date: 2021/12/14


QC Batch Parameter Date % Recovery QC Limits % Recovery QC Limits Value UNITS Value (%) QC Limits Value UNITS


Matrix Spike SPIKED BLANK Method Blank RPD Leachate Blank


7710693 Acid Extractable Cadmium (Cd) 2021/11/19 97 75 - 125 100 80 - 120 <0.10 ug/g NC 30


7710693 Acid Extractable Chromium (Cr) 2021/11/19 98 75 - 125 99 80 - 120 <1.0 ug/g 1.1 30


7710693 Acid Extractable Cobalt (Co) 2021/11/19 95 75 - 125 99 80 - 120 <0.10 ug/g 1.5 30


7710693 Acid Extractable Copper (Cu) 2021/11/19 96 75 - 125 99 80 - 120 <0.50 ug/g 1.7 30


7710693 Acid Extractable Lead (Pb) 2021/11/19 90 75 - 125 97 80 - 120 <1.0 ug/g 15 30


7710693 Acid Extractable Mercury (Hg) 2021/11/19 81 75 - 125 88 80 - 120 <0.050 ug/g NC 30


7710693 Acid Extractable Molybdenum (Mo) 2021/11/19 95 75 - 125 99 80 - 120 <0.50 ug/g NC 30


7710693 Acid Extractable Nickel (Ni) 2021/11/19 100 75 - 125 103 80 - 120 <0.50 ug/g 3.3 30


7710693 Acid Extractable Selenium (Se) 2021/11/19 97 75 - 125 102 80 - 120 <0.50 ug/g NC 30


7710693 Acid Extractable Silver (Ag) 2021/11/19 97 75 - 125 102 80 - 120 <0.20 ug/g NC 30


7710693 Acid Extractable Thallium (Tl) 2021/11/19 93 75 - 125 99 80 - 120 <0.050 ug/g 1.1 30


7710693 Acid Extractable Uranium (U) 2021/11/19 93 75 - 125 99 80 - 120 <0.050 ug/g 8.0 30


7710693 Acid Extractable Vanadium (V) 2021/11/19 103 75 - 125 100 80 - 120 <5.0 ug/g 0.82 30


7710693 Acid Extractable Zinc (Zn) 2021/11/19 NC 75 - 125 101 80 - 120 <5.0 ug/g 11 30


7710761 Hot Water Ext. Boron (B) 2021/11/19 93 75 - 125 97 75 - 125 <0.050 ug/g NC 40


7710836 Conductivity 2021/11/19 99 90 - 110 <0.002 mS/cm 1.3 10


7711031 Conductivity 2021/11/19 98 90 - 110 <0.002 mS/cm 2.3 10


7711257 Hot Water Ext. Boron (B) 2021/11/19 101 75 - 125 95 75 - 125 <0.050 ug/g 8.3 40


7719502 Leachable (SPLP) Antimony (Sb) 2021/11/23 107 80 - 120 106 80 - 120 <0.5 ug/L <0.5 ug/L


7719502 Leachable (SPLP) Arsenic (As) 2021/11/23 101 80 - 120 99 80 - 120 <1 ug/L <1 ug/L


7719502 Leachable (SPLP) Barium (Ba) 2021/11/23 98 80 - 120 100 80 - 120 <5 ug/L <5 ug/L


7719502 Leachable (SPLP) Beryllium (Be) 2021/11/23 100 80 - 120 97 80 - 120 <0.5 ug/L <0.5 ug/L


7719502 Leachable (SPLP) Boron (B) 2021/11/23 96 80 - 120 93 80 - 120 <10 ug/L <10 ug/L


7719502 Leachable (SPLP) Cadmium (Cd) 2021/11/23 101 80 - 120 101 80 - 120 <0.1 ug/L <0.1 ug/L


7719502 Leachable (SPLP) Chromium (Cr) 2021/11/23 94 80 - 120 93 80 - 120 <5 ug/L <5 ug/L


7719502 Leachable (SPLP) Cobalt (Co) 2021/11/23 97 80 - 120 96 80 - 120 <0.5 ug/L <0.5 ug/L


7719502 Leachable (SPLP) Copper (Cu) 2021/11/23 97 80 - 120 96 80 - 120 <1 ug/L 2.5 35 <1 ug/L


7719502 Leachable (SPLP) Lead (Pb) 2021/11/23 98 80 - 120 100 80 - 120 <0.5 ug/L <0.5 ug/L


7719502 Leachable (SPLP) Molybdenum (Mo) 2021/11/23 104 80 - 120 104 80 - 120 <1 ug/L <1 ug/L


7719502 Leachable (SPLP) Nickel (Ni) 2021/11/23 93 80 - 120 92 80 - 120 <1 ug/L <1 ug/L


7719502 Leachable (SPLP) Selenium (Se) 2021/11/23 102 80 - 120 103 80 - 120 <2 ug/L <2 ug/L
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Microbiology testing is conducted at 6660 Campobello Rd. Chemistry testing is conducted at 6740 Campobello Rd.







exp Services Inc
Client Project #: BRM-00603989-B0


Sampler Initials: JA
Site Location: HOSPITAL GATE, ON


QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT(CONT'D)Bureau Veritas Job #: C1Y0452
Report Date: 2021/12/14


QC Batch Parameter Date % Recovery QC Limits % Recovery QC Limits Value UNITS Value (%) QC Limits Value UNITS


Matrix Spike SPIKED BLANK Method Blank RPD Leachate Blank


7719502 Leachable (SPLP) Silver (Ag) 2021/11/23 100 80 - 120 102 80 - 120 <0.1 ug/L <0.1 ug/L


7719502 Leachable (SPLP) Thallium (Tl) 2021/11/23 102 80 - 120 102 80 - 120 <0.05 ug/L <0.05 ug/L


7719502 Leachable (SPLP) Uranium (U) 2021/11/23 100 80 - 120 99 80 - 120 <0.1 ug/L <0.1 ug/L


7719502 Leachable (SPLP) Vanadium (V) 2021/11/23 96 80 - 120 94 80 - 120 <1 ug/L <1 ug/L


7719502 Leachable (SPLP) Zinc (Zn) 2021/11/23 99 80 - 120 99 80 - 120 <5 ug/L <5 ug/L


N/A = Not Applicable


Duplicate:  Paired analysis of a separate portion of the same sample. Used to evaluate the variance in the measurement.


Matrix Spike:  A sample to which a known amount of the analyte of interest has been added. Used to evaluate sample matrix interference.


Leachate Blank:  A blank matrix containing all reagents used in the leaching procedure. Used to determine any process contamination.


Spiked Blank: A blank matrix sample to which a known amount of the analyte, usually from a second source, has been added. Used to evaluate method accuracy.


Method Blank:  A blank matrix containing all reagents used in the analytical procedure. Used to identify laboratory contamination.


Surrogate:  A pure or isotopically labeled compound whose behavior mirrors the analytes of interest. Used to evaluate extraction efficiency.


NC (Matrix Spike): The recovery in the matrix spike was not calculated.  The relative difference between the concentration in the parent sample and the spike amount was too small to permit a reliable
recovery calculation (matrix spike concentration was less than the native sample concentration)


NC (Duplicate RPD): The duplicate RPD was not calculated. The concentration in the sample and/or duplicate was too low to permit a reliable RPD calculation (absolute difference <= 2x RDL).
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Microbiology testing is conducted at 6660 Campobello Rd. Chemistry testing is conducted at 6740 Campobello Rd.







Bureau Veritas Job #: C1Y0452
Report Date: 2021/12/14


exp Services Inc
Client Project #: BRM-00603989-B0


Site Location: HOSPITAL GATE, ON


Sampler Initials: JA


VALIDATION SIGNATURE PAGE


The analytical data and all QC contained in this report were reviewed and validated by:


Anastassia Hamanov, Scientific Specialist


Brad Newman, B.Sc., C.Chem., Scientific Service Specialist


Ewa Pranjic, M.Sc., C.Chem, Scientific Specialist


BV Labs has procedures in place to guard against improper use of the electronic signature and have the required "signatories", as per ISO/IEC 17025, signing the reports.
For Service Group specific validation please refer to the Validation Signature Page.


Microbiology testing is conducted at 6660 Campobello Rd. Chemistry testing is conducted at 6740 Campobello Rd.
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Bureau Veritas Job #: C1Y0452
Report Date: 2021/12/14
Bureau Veritas Sample: RGT137


Petroleum Hydrocarbons F2-F4 in Soil Chromatogram


exp Services Inc
Client Project #: BRM-00603989-B0
Project name: HOSPITAL GATE, ON
Client ID: TP1


Note: This information is provided for reference purposes only. Should detailed chemist interpretation


or fingerprinting be required, please contact the laboratory.
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Bureau Veritas Job #: C1Y0452
Report Date: 2021/12/14
Bureau Veritas Sample: RGT137  Lab-
Dup


Petroleum Hydrocarbons F2-F4 in Soil Chromatogram


exp Services Inc
Client Project #: BRM-00603989-B0
Project name: HOSPITAL GATE, ON
Client ID: TP1


Note: This information is provided for reference purposes only. Should detailed chemist interpretation


or fingerprinting be required, please contact the laboratory.
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Bureau Veritas Job #: C1Y0452
Report Date: 2021/12/14
Bureau Veritas Sample: RGT138


Petroleum Hydrocarbons F2-F4 in Soil Chromatogram


exp Services Inc
Client Project #: BRM-00603989-B0
Project name: HOSPITAL GATE, ON
Client ID: TP2


Note: This information is provided for reference purposes only. Should detailed chemist interpretation


or fingerprinting be required, please contact the laboratory.
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Bureau Veritas Job #: C1Y0452
Report Date: 2021/12/14
Bureau Veritas Sample: RGT139


Petroleum Hydrocarbons F2-F4 in Soil Chromatogram


exp Services Inc
Client Project #: BRM-00603989-B0
Project name: HOSPITAL GATE, ON
Client ID: TP3


Note: This information is provided for reference purposes only. Should detailed chemist interpretation


or fingerprinting be required, please contact the laboratory.
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Chemical Test Results  
Incoming Fill from SE Corner of Derry Road and Regional Road 25, Milton, Ontario (Source Site)  
To All Seniors Care Facility, 3000 Hospital Gate, Oakville, Ontario (Receiving Site) 


 


1595 Clark Boulevard, Brampton, ON L6T 4V1, Canada 
T: +1.905.793.9800  ⚫  www.exp.com 


 


 


 


 


 
 


 


Sampling Location Plan 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 







 


 DWN.:AA  PROJECT NO.: 


 BRM- 00603989-B0 


FIGURE NO.: 1 


 DATE:   


December 2021 


 


 SCALE: As shown SAMPLING LOCATION PLAN 


Source Site Soil Sampling - Chemical Testing 


SE Corner of Derry Road& Regional Road 25 


Milton, Ontario  


 CHKD.: 


  EXP Services Inc. 


  1595 Clark Boulevard 


  Brampton, Ontario 


  L6T 4V1 


  Telephone: (905) 793-9800 


  Fax:             (905) 793-0641 
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Sampling Location 
 
Area approved for Import to 3000 Hospital Gate, Oakville, Ontario (Receiving Site) 







Chemical Test Results  
Incoming Fill from SE Corner of Derry Road and Regional Road 25, Milton, Ontario (Source Site)  
To All Seniors Care Facility, 3000 Hospital Gate, Oakville, Ontario (Receiving Site) 


 


1595 Clark Boulevard, Brampton, ON L6T 4V1, Canada 
T: +1.905.793.9800  ⚫  www.exp.com 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 











 
Was there sampling completed for the fill material brought on-Site.
Any analytical data provided.

 
 
Brad Chase OAA AAA MRAIC
Associate Principal
Arcadis Architects (Canada) Inc.
55 St. Clair Ave. West | Toronto | M4V 2Y7 | CAN 
T +1 416 596-1930 ext. 61647
M +1 905 330-4288
www.arcadis.com

 

 
 
 
 

From: Nick Stubljar <nick@perconconstruction.com> 
Sent: Monday, November 13, 2023 10:33 AM
To: Nicole Harper <nicole@landtek.ca>; Kirk Coggon <Kirk.Coggon@perconconstruction.com>; Chase, Brad
<brad.chase@arcadis.com>; Nick Stubljar <nick@perconconstruction.com>
Cc: Paul Blunt <paul@landtek.ca>; Dan Edwards <Dan.Edwards@resolvegroup.ca>; Len Radomski
<len@rvassociates.ca>; Victor Jaunzarins <victor.jaunzarins@perconconstruction.com>; Smiljka Vidas
<Smiljka.Vidas@perconconstruction.com>
Subject: RE: ASC Oakville - 3000 Hospital Gate - landtek review
 
Brad:
 
Can you have EXP forward the info Nicole needs
 

Regards,
Nick Stubljar
Project Manager

 

t. 416.744.9967 x. 230
c. 416.518.1988
e. nick@perconconstruction.com
w. www.perconconstruction.com
a. 20 Airview Road, Toronto, ON M9W 4P2
 

http://www.arcadis.com/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/arcadis
https://www.linkedin.com/company/arcadis
https://twitter.com/ArcadisGlobal
https://twitter.com/ArcadisGlobal
https://www.facebook.com/ArcadisGlobal/
https://www.facebook.com/ArcadisGlobal/
https://www.instagram.com/arcadisglobal/
https://www.instagram.com/arcadisglobal/
mailto:nick@perconconstruction.com
mailto:nicole@landtek.ca
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mailto:brad.chase@arcadis.com
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mailto:paul@landtek.ca
mailto:Dan.Edwards@resolvegroup.ca
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mailto:victor.jaunzarins@perconconstruction.com
mailto:Smiljka.Vidas@perconconstruction.com
mailto:nick@perconconstruction.com
http://www.perconconstruction.com/


      

Note: emails sent after 6pm will not be replied to until 6am the following day

This email, including any attachments, is intended only for the use of the individual named above and may contain information which is privileged

and confidential.  If you are not the intended recipient, the disclosure, reproduction or distribution of the information contained in this email is
strictly prohibited.  If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender by reply email and delete this message and all its attachments

 

From: Nicole Harper <nicole@landtek.ca> 
Sent: Monday, November 13, 2023 8:54 AM
To: Nick Stubljar <nick@perconconstruction.com>; Kirk Coggon <Kirk.Coggon@perconconstruction.com>;
Chase, Brad <brad.chase@arcadis.com>
Cc: Paul Blunt <paul@landtek.ca>; Dan Edwards <Dan.Edwards@resolvegroup.ca>; Len Radomski
<len@rvassociates.ca>; Victor Jaunzarins <victor.jaunzarins@perconconstruction.com>; Smiljka Vidas
<Smiljka.Vidas@perconconstruction.com>
Subject: RE: ASC Oakville - 3000 Hospital Gate - landtek review
 
This e-mail comes from a sender outside of Percon
Perfect.  Glad to hear this!!!!
 
To satisfy the regulation we are working under (and keep Halton Region happy), could you have them send a
quick email over to us confirming that.
 
Thanks

 

  

Nicole Harper, H.B.Sc.
Environmental Scientist
 

4B-205 Nebo Road, Hamilton, Ontario L8W 2E1
nicole@landtek.ca  |  www.landtek.ca
T. 905.383.3733  |  C. 905.745.0853

 
The information contained in this email message is privileged and confidential, intended for the person to whom it is addressed. If you have
received this email in error, please delete the message from your system.

 

From: Nick Stubljar <nick@perconconstruction.com> 
Sent: Monday, November 13, 2023 8:41 AM
To: Nicole Harper <nicole@landtek.ca>; Kirk Coggon <Kirk.Coggon@perconconstruction.com>; Chase, Brad
<brad.chase@arcadis.com>; Nick Stubljar <nick@perconconstruction.com>
Cc: Paul Blunt <paul@landtek.ca>; Dan Edwards <Dan.Edwards@resolvegroup.ca>; Len Radomski
<len@rvassociates.ca>; Victor Jaunzarins <victor.jaunzarins@perconconstruction.com>; Smiljka Vidas
<Smiljka.Vidas@perconconstruction.com>
Subject: RE: ASC Oakville - 3000 Hospital Gate - landtek review
 
Nicole:
 
There was sampling and testing done.
This was all performed by EXP services, they can provide copies of this info if required
 

Regards,

mailto:nicole@landtek.ca
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Nick Stubljar
Project Manager

 

t. 416.744.9967 x. 230
c. 416.518.1988
e. nick@perconconstruction.com
w. www.perconconstruction.com
a. 20 Airview Road, Toronto, ON M9W 4P2
 

      

Note: emails sent after 6pm will not be replied to until 6am the following day

This email, including any attachments, is intended only for the use of the individual named above and may contain information which is privileged

and confidential.  If you are not the intended recipient, the disclosure, reproduction or distribution of the information contained in this email is
strictly prohibited.  If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender by reply email and delete this message and all its attachments

 

From: Nicole Harper <nicole@landtek.ca> 
Sent: Monday, November 13, 2023 8:40 AM
To: Nick Stubljar <nick@perconconstruction.com>; Kirk Coggon <Kirk.Coggon@perconconstruction.com>;
Chase, Brad <brad.chase@arcadis.com>
Cc: Paul Blunt <paul@landtek.ca>; Dan Edwards <Dan.Edwards@resolvegroup.ca>; Len Radomski
<len@rvassociates.ca>; Victor Jaunzarins <victor.jaunzarins@perconconstruction.com>; Smiljka Vidas
<Smiljka.Vidas@perconconstruction.com>
Subject: RE: ASC Oakville - 3000 Hospital Gate - landtek review
 
This e-mail comes from a sender outside of Percon
Hi Nick
 
Thanks for the information.
 
Was there sampling completed for the fill material brought on-Site?  Any analytical data provided??
 
No worries on providing information on off-Site (if that is what north of the fence is referring to) the water
tank information.
Thanks again
 

 

  

Nicole Harper, H.B.Sc.
Environmental Scientist
 

4B-205 Nebo Road, Hamilton, Ontario L8W 2E1
nicole@landtek.ca  |  www.landtek.ca
T. 905.383.3733  |  C. 905.745.0853

 
The information contained in this email message is privileged and confidential, intended for the person to whom it is addressed. If you have
received this email in error, please delete the message from your system.
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From: Nick Stubljar <nick@perconconstruction.com> 
Sent: Monday, November 13, 2023 8:35 AM
To: Nicole Harper <nicole@landtek.ca>; Kirk Coggon <Kirk.Coggon@perconconstruction.com>; Chase, Brad
<brad.chase@arcadis.com>; Nick Stubljar <nick@perconconstruction.com>
Cc: Paul Blunt <paul@landtek.ca>; Dan Edwards <Dan.Edwards@resolvegroup.ca>; Len Radomski
<len@rvassociates.ca>; Victor Jaunzarins <victor.jaunzarins@perconconstruction.com>; Smiljka Vidas
<Smiljka.Vidas@perconconstruction.com>
Subject: RE: ASC Oakville - 3000 Hospital Gate - landtek review
 
Nicole:
 
1 - It appears the grade of the Site was altered.  Was there fill material imported onto the Site? If so, please
provide documentation that the fill material imported was sampled and meets the acceptable Site Condition
Standard.
- fill material was brought to the site, for the reason alone just to fill the site, not alter the grades
- grades north of the fence line were adjusted, the architect can provide the instruction
 
2 - Any spills occurred during redevelopment of the Site?
- no spills occurred
 
3 - Any permanent underground storage tanks (USTs) or aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) on Site?
- there are no above ground storage tanks
- there are below ground tanks, not meant to store water, but to slowly dissipate water before entering the
adjacent pond. The architect can provide details of this
 

Regards,
Nick Stubljar
Project Manager

 

t. 416.744.9967 x. 230
c. 416.518.1988
e. nick@perconconstruction.com
w. www.perconconstruction.com
a. 20 Airview Road, Toronto, ON M9W 4P2
 

      

Note: emails sent after 6pm will not be replied to until 6am the following day

This email, including any attachments, is intended only for the use of the individual named above and may contain information which is privileged

and confidential.  If you are not the intended recipient, the disclosure, reproduction or distribution of the information contained in this email is
strictly prohibited.  If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender by reply email and delete this message and all its attachments
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From: Nicole Harper <nicole@landtek.ca> 
Sent: Monday, November 13, 2023 8:28 AM
To: Nick Stubljar <nick@perconconstruction.com>; Kirk Coggon <Kirk.Coggon@perconconstruction.com>
Cc: Paul Blunt <paul@landtek.ca>; Dan Edwards <Dan.Edwards@resolvegroup.ca>; Len Radomski
<len@rvassociates.ca>; Victor Jaunzarins <victor.jaunzarins@perconconstruction.com>; Smiljka Vidas
<Smiljka.Vidas@perconconstruction.com>
Subject: RE: ASC Oakville - 3000 Hospital Gate
 
This e-mail comes from a sender outside of Percon
Good Morning
 
Further to my Site visit last week. 
 
Could you please confirm the following:

1. It appears the grade of the Site was altered.  Was there fill material imported onto the Site? If so,
please provide documentation that the fill material imported was sampled and meets the acceptable
Site Condition Standard.

2. Any spills occurred during redevelopment of the Site?
3. Any permanent underground storage tanks (USTs) or aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) on Site?

 
Thanks and have a great day,

 

  

Nicole Harper, H.B.Sc.
Environmental Scientist
 

4B-205 Nebo Road, Hamilton, Ontario L8W 2E1
nicole@landtek.ca  |  www.landtek.ca
T. 905.383.3733  |  C. 905.745.0853

 
The information contained in this email message is privileged and confidential, intended for the person to whom it is addressed. If you have
received this email in error, please delete the message from your system.

 

From: Nicole Harper 
Sent: Wednesday, November 8, 2023 10:07 AM
To: Nick Stubljar <nick@perconconstruction.com>; Kirk Coggon <Kirk.Coggon@perconconstruction.com>
Cc: Paul Blunt <paul@landtek.ca>; Dan Edwards <Dan.Edwards@resolvegroup.ca>; Len Radomski
<len@rvassociates.ca>; Victor Jaunzarins <victor.jaunzarins@perconconstruction.com>; Smiljka Vidas
<Smiljka.Vidas@perconconstruction.com>
Subject: RE: ASC Oakville - 3000 Hospital Gate
 
Good Morning
 
Just a reminder we are scheduled for 11 today.
 
See you shortly
Have a great day
 

 

Nicole Harper, H.B.Sc.
Environmental Scientist
 

4B-205 Nebo Road, Hamilton, Ontario L8W 2E1
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